

Chapter 14

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LEGISLATION ACT AND OTHER ACTS RESPECTING THE NUNAVUT GAZETTE

(Assented to June 3, 2025)

The Commissioner, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly, enacts as follows:

1. This Act amends the *Legislation Act*.

2. Paragraph 29(6)(a) is amended as follows:

- (a) despite subsection (4) or (4.1), the revocation must specify the effective date of the resignation as the day on which the revocation takes effect; and

3. Subsection 41(9) is amended as follows:

No corresponding date

(9) If a period of time would start or end on a date in a month that has no date numerically corresponding to the last or first date in that period, the period starts or ends on the first day of the next month.

4. Subsections 54(2) and (3) are amended as follows:

Publication of statement

(2) If, in the opinion of the regulatory authority, a regulation has a significant impact on residents of Nunavut, the regulatory authority must ensure that the statement prepared under paragraph (1)(a) is published on the Nunavut Legislation website at the same time ~~in the same edition of the *Nunavut Gazette*~~ as the regulation.

Same

(3) The regulatory authority may request the publication on the Nunavut Legislation website ~~in the *Nunavut Gazette*~~ of any other statement prepared under paragraph (1)(a).

5. (1) The following is added after subsection 58(1):

Deemed publication in *Nunavut Gazette*

(1.1) A regulation is deemed to be published in the *Nunavut Gazette* if the following are published in the *Nunavut Gazette*:

- (a) the title and registration number of the regulation; and
- (b) information on how it can be accessed on the Nunavut Legislation website.

(2) Subsection 58(4) is repealed.

6. (1) Paragraph 75(1)(a) is amended as follows:

- (a) subject to subsection 58(1.1), regulations required to be published under subsection 58(1);

(2) Paragraph 75(1)(b) is repealed.

7. Paragraph 76(a) is amended as follows:

- (a) an annual index of all regulations registered and published under this Act ~~in the *Nunavut Gazette*~~ during the preceding year; and

8. The following is added after section 81:

Consequential amendments to regulations

81.1. (1) Subject to subsection (2), the Commissioner in Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Minister of Justice, may make regulations amending regulations under any Act for the purpose of

- (a) reflecting a change in law resulting from a new enactment; or
- (b) otherwise ensuring consistency with a new enactment.

Legislative Assembly regulations

(2) If the Legislative Assembly is responsible for the administration of an Act, regulations amending regulations under the Act may only be made under subsection (1) with the consent of the Speaker of the Legislative Assembly.

Definition

(3) In this section, "new enactment" includes a regulation that has been made but not yet registered under section 56.

Related amendments

Archives Act

9. Subsection 5(5) of the *Archives Act* is repealed.

Business Corporations Act

10. (1) This section amends the *Business Corporations Act*.

(2) The following provisions are amended by replacing "in the *Nunavut Gazette*" with "on a website maintained by or for the Registrar":

- (a) **paragraph 13(4)(a);**
- (b) **paragraphs 214(2)(b), (3)(b) and 4(b);**
- (c) **subsection 214(5) and (6);**
- (d) **paragraphs 215(4)(a) and (b);**
- (e) **subsection 225(7);**

- (f) subparagraph 268(2)(b)(v);
- (g) subsection 290(2);
- (h) paragraph 291(2)(a);
- (i) paragraph 294(3)(b);
- (j) subsection 294(6).

(3) The French version of paragraph 223(b) is amended by replacing "insérer" with "publier".

(4) Subsection 289(4) is repealed and replaced by:

Publication

(4) The Registrar must publish a notice of a change of the name under which an extra-territorial corporation is registered on a website maintained by or for the Registrar.

(5) Subsection 295(2) is repealed and replaced by:

New certificate of registration

(2) Subject to section 283, on the reinstatement of the registration of an extra-territorial corporation pursuant to subsection (1), the Registrar must

- (a) issue a certificate of registration in the form prescribed by regulation; and
- (b) publish a notice of the reinstatement of the registration on a website maintained by or for the Registrar.

Credit Union Act

11. (1) This section amends the *Credit Union Act*.

(2) Paragraph 5(3)(b) is amended as follows:

- (b) publish a notice of incorporation on a website maintained by or for the Registrar, ~~at the expense of the credit union, in one issue of the *Nunavut Gazette*.~~

(3) Paragraph 11(2)(b) is amended as follows:

- (b) a notice of change of name is published on a website maintained by or for the Registrar ~~in one issue of the *Nunavut Gazette*.~~

(4) Subsection 75(5) is repealed and replaced by:

Notice of amalgamation

(5) Notice that amalgamation proceedings have been completed and this Act has been complied with must be published

- (a) on a website maintained by or for the Registrar; and

- (b) in one issue of a newspaper published or circulating in the district or districts where the registered offices of the amalgamated credit unions are situated.

(5) Subsection 77(2) is repealed and replaced by:

Notice of dissolution

- (2) The Registrar must cause a notice of the dissolution to be advertised
 - (a) on a website maintained by or for the Registrar; and
 - (b) at the expense of the credit union, a newspaper circulating in the district in which the registered office of the credit union is situated.

(6) Subsection 86(4) is repealed and replaced by:

Certificate of registration

(4) On registration under subsection (3), the Registrar must issue a certificate of registration in the prescribed form and publish a notice of registration on a website maintained by or for the Registrar.

Emergency Measures Act

12. Subsections 11(7) and 15(3) of the *Emergency Measures Act* are amended by replacing "in the *Nunavut Gazette*" wherever it appears with "on a website maintained by or for the Government of Nunavut".

Insurance Act

13. (1) This section amends the *Insurance Act*.

(2) Section 14 is amended as follows:

Notice of application for licence

14. The Superintendent may require notice of the application for a licence to be given by publication in ~~the *Nunavut Gazette* and elsewhere~~ a manner that the Superintendent considers necessary.

(3) Subsection 260(1) is repealed.

International Interests in Mobile Aircraft Equipment Act

14. Section 12 of the *International Interests in Mobile Aircraft Equipment Act* is repealed and replaced by:

Publication of regulations

12. (1) The Minister must cause a notice of regulations referred to in subparagraph 2(d) of Article 17 of the Convention, and any amendments to those regulations, to be published in the *Nunavut Gazette*.

Content of notice

- (2) A notice under subsection (1) must include
- (a) the title of the regulations or the amendments; and
 - (b) information on how they can be accessed.

Entry into force

13. The Convention and Aircraft Protocol entered into force in Nunavut on April 1, 2013.

Nunavummi Nangminiaqtunik Ikajuuti Implementation Act

15. Paragraph 5(3)(a) of the *Nunavummi Nangminiaqtunik Ikajuuti Implementation Act* is amended as follows:

- (a) a notice ~~must shall~~ be published on the Nunavut Legislation website ~~in the *Nunavut Gazette*~~ indicating how a copy of the other document or instrument may be obtained;

Partnership Act

16. (1) This section amends the *Partnership Act*.

(2) Subparagraph 36(2)(b)(i) is repealed and replaced by:

- (i) on a website maintained by or for the Registrar, and

(3) Subsection 99(4) is repealed and replaced by:

Publication of cancellation

(4) When a certificate is cancelled under subsection (3), the Registrar must publish notice of the cancellation on a website maintained by or for the Registrar.

Settlement of International Investment Disputes Act

17. Section 13 of the *Settlement of International Investment Disputes Act* is repealed and replaced by:

Entry into force

13. The Convention entered into force for Canada in accordance with paragraph 2 of Article 68 of the Convention on December 1, 2013.

Consequential amendment

Payroll Tax Act

18. Paragraph 70(2)(c) of the *Payroll Tax Act* is amended by replacing "in the *Nunavut Gazette*" with "under section 58 of the *Legislation Act*".

Coming into force

- 19. This Act comes into force one month after the day on which it receives Assent.**

